During the month of April 2023, fourteen (14) new cases were assigned to CID for follow up investigation. 
Eight (8) of those were a misdemeanor grade and there were six (6) felony level cases. CID conducted 
three (3) other investigations which consisted of an animal bite, suspicious activity, and narcotics 
investigations. A total of one hundred and twenty-six (126) people were interviewed by investigators. 
These interviews resulted in nineteen (19) witness/victim statements and six (6) confessions. CID cleared 
twenty (20) active cases during the month. CID personnel conducted ten (10) searches and collected thirty-